About the Journal

The University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign School of Social Work's annual publication, *Journal of Undergraduate Social Work Research (JUSWR)*, showcases peer reviewed undergraduate research from social work and related disciplines that contribute to the advancement of social and economic justice.

Acknowledgements

We would like to express our gratitude to Dean Steven Anderson for supporting our efforts to continue publishing undergraduate student's original work in the Journal of Undergraduate Social Work Research (JUSWR). We also thank the School of Social Work faculty for the encouragement they extended to the authors of the JUSWR 4th issue. We further wish to acknowledge and extend a very special thanks to Dr. Janet Carter-Black, Dr. Kelly Clary, Dr. Gina Fedock, Dr. Rachel Garthe, Dr. Jacob Goffnett, Shongha Kim, Carol Mauck, Dr. Kevin Tan, and Dr. Kate Wegmann for their extraordinary mentoring, guidance, and support on behalf of the student authors.

Dr. Rachel Garthe took over the helm as Undergraduate Research Program Coordinator for the 2019-20 academic year. She brought her enthusiasm and her extensive knowledge of research to our advisory board. We are grateful for her expertise and guidance, and also for her steady support as we made the shift from in-person training to virtual training.

Last, but far from least, the JUSWR Advisory Board and Senior Editor wish to express our pride and gratitude for the tremendous efforts made by our JUSWR peer editors. These stellar students understood they were making a commitment: to participate in mandatory training, to review materials, and to offer viable, supportive recommendations to the student authors. We especially are grateful for your flexibility and dedication as we transitioned to an all-virtual format. Well done!

Staff

Senior Editor

Rebecca Dohleman Hawley, MSW

Undergraduate Senior Editor

Mary-Elizabeth Guenther

Undergraduate Junior Editors

Allison Keating

Reed Marshall

David Mowry

Matt Saxsma

Madisyn Welsh

Amanda C. Yeazel

Advisory Board

Dr. Janet Carter-Black, BSW Program Director

Dr. Rachel Garthe, Undergraduate Research Program Coordinator

Cover Design & Consultant

Becky Ponder

IT Support

Anthony Hillen